



October 2023

Pacific Highway upgrade through Wyong Town Centre

The Australian Government and NSW Government are planning for the upgrade the Pacific Highway through Wyong Town Centre. The upgrade will improve traffic flow, travel times and safety for all road users.

Transport for NSW is carrying out geotechnical investigations to help with planning for the upgrade of the Pacific Highway through Wyong town Centre.

Starting late November 2023, we will be working from 7am to 6pm Monday to Friday and 8am to 1pm Saturday. We expect to complete the investigations by April 2024, weather permitting. We will notify nearby residents and businesses in advance if we need to work outside these times.

Works will be undertaken in the section of the Pacific Highway through Wyong and nearby roads (as listed below), in the Wyong River and within the rail corridor.

Work includes boreholes, test pits, pavement cores, and will include the use of vacuum trucks, drill rigs, excavator, ground penetrating radar, survey equipment, construction vehicles and handheld machinery at the following locations:

- Pacific Highway, between Tuggerah and Wyong
- McPherson Drive, Tuggerah
- South Tacoma Road, Tuggerah
- Panonia Road, Wyong

A map of survey locations has been provided below.

- River Road, Wyong
- Howarth Street, Wyong
- Rose Street, Wyong
- Watanobbi Road, Wyong

How will the work affect you?

You may notice vehicles and machinery accessing the sites and immediate neighbours may hear some noise from the vacuum truck, excavator, drill rigs and handheld machinery. We will make every effort to minimise these impacts by:

- turning off machinery and vehicles when not in use
- using reversing alarms that do not make a sound
- position machines away from homes and directing temporary lighting down
- planning activities close to residents within standard construction hours and scheduling noisy activities earlier in the night, where possible
- monitoring noise to manage any potential impacts and adjusting our work, where possible.

Traffic changes

No detours will be in place, however there will be traffic control during the work which may affect travel times. There will be short stops, and a temporary 40km/h speed limit will be in place through the work zones for the safety of motorists and workers.

Please keep to speed limits and follow the direction of traffic controllers and signs. For the latest traffic updates, you can call 132 701, visit livetraffic.com or check the Live Traffic App.



Looking ahead

Some work may need to be completed outside of standard construction hours to minimise impacts to traffic and ensure the safety of our personnel and motorists. If required, the out of hours work would occur generally along the Pacific Highway and consist of potholing and geotechnical investigations.

Directly impacted residents will be contacted and advised of the likely impact and how we will minimise disruption during work.

Contact

If you would like to provide feedback, or have any questions or complaints about this work, please contact our project team on **1800 864 889** (24 hours), email wtc@transport.nsw.gov.au or mail to Locked Bag 2030, Newcastle NSW 2300. For more information about the project visit nswroads.work/wtc.

Thank you for your patience during this important work.

Translating and interpreting service



If you need help understanding this information, please contact the Translating and Interpreting Service on **131 450** and ask them to call us on **1800 864 889**.